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1 INTRODUCTION

Mr. Malcolm Leader-Picone of Bartlett, Leader-Picone & Young, LLP, retained Clearwater
Group (Clearwater) to perform a soil and groundwater investigation (as part of an
Underground Storage Tank [UST] closure-in-place) under and at each end of five USTs at
626 Second Street in Oakland, California (Assessor’s Parcel Number [APN] 001-0125-001)
(Subject Property) (Figures 1 and 2), on behalf of his client, Cardanal Partners, LLC, of
which Mr. Daniel Altwarg is managing member. The property is owned by Cardanal
Partners, LL.C, and is primarily occupied by "Markus Supply Ace Hardware," a dba of Darbri

Corporation.

This soil and groundwater investigation field event was conducted on February 2, 2007.

During this interim investigation, the following occurred:

¢ Soil borings were driven to collect soil and groundwater samples from under and at
each end of the USTs (numbered I, I, 111, IV, and V).

e The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPH-d), Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Samples taken around USTs IV and
V were also analyzed for Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs).

2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 Site Description

The Subject Property occupies a large portion of a city block. It is bounded by Martin Luther
King Jr. Way (formerly Grove Street) to the west-north-west, Second Street to the west-
south-west, Third Street to the east-north-east, and a parking area to the east-south-east.

The property is zoned M-30 (general industry) and is included in the Estuary Planning Area
of the 199 City of Oakland Estuary Policy Plan. The Estuary Policy Plan includes objectives
and policies to plan an enhanced future of the area of Oakland between Adeline Street, the
Nimitz Freeway, 66™ Avenue, and the Oakland Estuary shoreline.

2.2 UST Specifications

There are five USTs in the area of the Second Street sidewalk (see Figure 2). The tank
numbers are set in small rectangles in the tank outline on the Figure(s). The tank contents
were sampled, and the laboratory report number (#) for each sampling event is listed in the
GB001C 1 February, 2007
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table below (lab reports in Attachment B).

Capacity Original Kiff Lab #
UST # Current Contents
(gallons) Purpose
I 1500 fuel storage | Petroleum hydrocarbons & 49471
’ water
fuel storage | petroleum hydrocarbons & 49279
I 2,000
water
fuel storage | petroleum hydrocarbons & 49279
I 2,000
water
1\ 5,000 fuel storage | (reosote & water 47803
Vv 5,000 fuel storage | (yeosote & water 48663

3 FIELD INVESTIGATIONS

3.1 Permitting

Clearwater obtained a soil boring permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(permit #W2007-0093). An excavation permit was granted by the City of Oakland,
Community and Economic Development Agency (CEDA) (permit #X0700140).

3.2 Seil Boring Methodology

Prior to any field soil boring activities being initiated, Underground Services Alert (USA)
was notified, and all utility services were marked on the ground of the perimeter of the search
area at the Subject Property. No utilities reported any lines passing through the marked area.
On February 2, 2007, the soil borings were conducted by FAST-TEK Engineering Support
Services (FAST-TEK) of Point Richmond, California (CLSB C-57, #624461). FAST-TEK
used a direct-push Geoprobe® Macro-Core Soil Sampling System to obtain continuous soil
cores and to minimize soil cuttings from the borings. The borings and soil sampling were

performed according to Clearwater’s Field Procedure (Attachment A).

After the boring was complete, a capped 1” screened-PVC pipe was dropped into the
borehole, and a groundwater sample was collected from this temporary casing where
possible, using a disposable bailer; some boreholes did not fill with groundwater (see
Photographs — Plate 1).

Twelve soil borings were driven around the USTs. The depth and angle of the borings are
summarized in the table below.
GB001C 2 February, 2007 -
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Total Groundwater
Depth Sample
Boring # | (feet below Angle Location
ground
surface)
T1-A 10 0° No Northwest of UST I
T1-B 10 0° Yes East of UST [
T2-A 15 60° Yes Under UST 11
T2-B 9.5 0° No South of UST II
T3-A 7.5 0° No Northwest of UST IIT
T3-B 12 60° Yes Under UST III
T4-A 8.5 0° No Northwest of UST IV
T4-B 8.5 0° No Southeast of UST IV
T4-C 15 60° Yes Under UST IV
T5-A 10 0° No Northwest of UST V
T5-B 10 0° No Southeast of UST V
T5-C 16.5 60° Yes Under UST V

The locations of the borings are illustrated in Figure 2. Only 5 of the 12 borings contained

enough groundwater to collect an adequate sample for laboratory analysis.

The soil and groundwater sample collection was conducted by a Clearwater environmental
scientist. A photo-ionizing organic vapor detector (PID) was used to screen the soil samples
for petroleum hydrocarbons. The soil samples were collected and preserved within capped
acetate sleeves. Groundwater samples were collected in 40 mL Volatile Organic Analysis
(VOA) viles (HCI preserved) and 1 L amber bottles (see Attachment A for Clearwater’s
Direct-Push Drilling Investigation Procedures). All samples were labeled and stored in an
ice-filled cooler. The 12 soil samples and 4 groundwater samples were sent under Chain-of-
Custody (COC) Documentation to Kiff Analytical, LLC, a California Department of Health-
certified laboratory for analyses of TPH-d, TPH-g, and BTEX. In addition, the samples
collected around USTs IV and V were also analyzed for SVOCs.

All the soil borings were grouted with Portland cement from the base to the surface, using a

tremie pipe, and completed flush to street or sidewalk level.

GB001C 3 February, 2007
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3.3 Soil Sample Analytical Results
The table below summarizes the results of the analytical soil testing.

Soil Sample Analytical Results in mg/kg
Date | Sample | Vertical | TPH-d TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total {SVOCs
Name | Depth of benzene | Xylenes
Sample
()

2/2/07 1 Ti-A }9.5-10.0 2.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
2/2/07 1 T1-B | 9.5-10.0 31 89 <0.025 0.12 1.2 6.7 NA
2/2/07 | T2-A* |14.5-15.0 6.3 <1.0 0.012 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
2/2/07 | T2-B 9.0-9.5 12 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
2/2/07 § T3-A 7.0-7.5 28 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
2/2/07 | T3-B* |11.5-12.0 33 <1.0 0.022 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
2/2/07 | T4-A 8.0-8.5 10 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND
2/2/07 | T4-B 8.0-8.5 4.5 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND
2/2/07 | T4-C* [14.5-15.0 3.1 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND
2/2/07 | T5-A | 9.5-10.0 34 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND
2/2/07 | T5-B | 9.5-10.0 1.9 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND
2/2/07 § T5-C* [16.0-16.5 7.6 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ND
E“"i";f‘i‘;‘lf:‘(t;lsic)ﬂee“i“g 500 400 0.38 9.3 320 110 ;

ND - concentrations were below detection limits; NA — not analyzed.
* Borings were drilled at a 60° angle (measured from horizontal) in order to reach under the UST. The depth
shown as part of the Sample Name was measured along the angled boring.

A ESL for commercial land use where groundwater is NOT a source of drinking water.

NOTE: The laboratory provided these comments in their report narrative.
The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for sample T1-B.

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples T1-A 9.5-10.0, T2-A 14.5-15.0, T3-4 7.0-7.5, T3-B 11.5-12.0, T4-4 8.0-8.5, T4-B 8.0-8.5, T4-
C14.5-15.0, T5-4 9.5-10, T5-B 9.5-10, T5-C 16-16.5 and T5-C. These hydrocarbons are higher
boiling than typical diesel fuel.

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for

samples T1-B 9.5-10.0 and T2-A 14.5-15.0. There is a mixture of hydrocarbons consistent with diesel
fuel and hydrocarbons that are higher boiling than typical diesel fuel present.

GBO0IC 4 February, 2007
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Soil analytical results are presented in Figure 3 attached. See Attachment C for Kiff
Analytical Report #54665.

3.4 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
The table below summarizes the results of the analytical groundwater testing. Bolded values
are above the ESLs (see below).

Groundwater Analytical Results in pg/L
Sample
Date | Sample | TPH-d TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total SVOCs
Name benzene | Xylenes
2/2/07 T1-B <40,000 35,000 110 58 1,800 4,500 ND
272/07 | T2-A 2,400 2,700 70 8.0 5.1 15 ND
2/2/07 | T3-B 8,100 9,300 360 13 9.5 - 44 ND
272/07 | T4-C 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND
2/2/07 | T3-C 200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.65 ND
Environmental
Screening Limit 640 500 46 130 290 100 -
(ESL)”

ND — concentrations were below detection limits;

~ ESL for commercial land use where groundwater is NOT a source of drinking water.

The laboratory provided these comments in their report narrative:
Surrogate Recovery for sample T1-B for test method Mod. EPA 8015 was outside of control limits. This may
indicate a bias in the analysis due to the sample's matrix or an interference from compounds present in the

sample. Results have been confirmed by repeat analysis.

Repeat analysis by Method 8260 yielded inconsistent results for sample T4-C. The concentrations appear to
vary between the bottles. Two of the three bottles were similar to each other in concentration so results from

one of those two similar bottles are reported above.

Groundwater analytical results are illustrated in Figure 4 attached. See Attachment C for
Kiff Analytical Report #54665.

4 CONCLUSIONS
The soil sample analytical results indicate that there is no TPH-d, TPH-g, BTEX, or SVOC
contamination in the soil samples above the ESL for commercial land where groundwater is

not a source of drinking water.

GB001C 5 February, 2007
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The groundwater samples obtained from borings T4-C and T5-C show slightly elevated
TPH-d concentrations. However, these concentrations are below the ESL.

The groundwater samples taken from borings T1-B, T2-A, and T3-B reported high
concentrations (that exceed ESL) of TPH-d, TPH-g, and BTEX. Boring T1-B reported the
highest concentration of TPH-d, TPH-g, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes. The concentrations
were <40,000 pg/L, 35,000 pg/L, 1,800 pg/L, and 4,500 pg/L, respectively. T3-B reported
the highest benzene concentration of all the samples, at 360 pg/L.

Therefore, the results demonstrate that USTs IV and V have not leaked significantly.
However, USTs I through IIl have leaked petroleum and BTEX compounds into the
surrounding groundwater. The full vertical and lateral extent of the contaminant plume

cannot be determined from this investigation.

5 RECOMMENDATIONS

An Unauthorized Release Form (URF) has already been filed during a previous investigation
in 1996. A new URF with updated information should be prepared and filed with the State
Water Resources Control Board. This is the first step in qualifying for the State of
California’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

Because of the USTs’ location in a commercial / industrial neighborhood, the non-use of
local groundwater as a drinking water source, and proximity of the USTs to the existing
building, Clearwater recommends that the UST closure-in-place proceed, as previously
approved by the Oakland Fire Department. If further assessment and remediation of the
release is required, Clearwater believes that natural attenuation or in-situ remedial techniques

present better options than UST excavation and removal.

GB001C 6 February, 2007
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6 LICENSED PROFESSIONALS

All projects are directed by in-house licensed professionals. These professionals, including
geologists or engineers, shall be guided by the highest standards of ethics, honesty, integrity,
fairness, personal honor, and professional conduct. To the fullest extent possible, the
licensed professional shall protect the public health and welfare and property in carrying out
professional duties. In the course of normal business, recommendations by the in-house
professional may include the use of equipment, services, or products in which the Company
has an interest. Therefore, the Company is making full disclosure of potential or perceived

conflicts of interest to all parties.

7 CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared under the supervision of a State of California Professional
Geologist at Clearwater Group. All statements, conclusions, and recommendations are based
solely upon field observations by Clearwater Group and laboratory analysis performed by a
California DHS-certified laboratory related to the work performed by Clearwater Group.
Information and interpretation presented herein are for the sole use of the client and
regulating agency. A third party should not rely upon the information and interpretation
contained in this document. The service performed by Clearwater Group has been conducted
in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our
profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the area of the site. No other

warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Sincerely,

Clearwater Group

Prepared by: Reviewed by:

élaﬁ;les A. JacobMG#

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Project Manager Chief Hydrogeologist

GB001C 7 February, 2007
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CLEARWATER GROUP

Direct-Push Drilling Investigation Procedures

The direct push method of soil boring has several advantages over hollow-stem auger drill rigs. The direct push
method produce no drill cuttings, is capable of 150 to 200 feet of boring or well installation per work day. Direct
push can be used for soil gas surveys, soil sampling, groundwater sampling, installation of small-diameter monitoring
wells, and components of remediation systems such as air sparge points. The equipment required to perform direct
push work is varied ranging from a roto-hammer and operator to a pickup truck-mounted rig capable of substantial
static downward force combined with percussion force. This method allows subsurface investigation work to be
performed in areas inaccessible to conventional drill rigs such as in basements, beneath canopies, or below power
lines. Direct push equipment is ideal at sites with unconsolidated soil or overburden, and sampling depths of less
than 30 feet. This method is not appropriate for boring through bedrock or gravelly soils.

Permiiting and Site Preparation

Prior to direct push boring work, Clearwater Group will obtain all necessary permits and locate all underground and
above ground utilities through Underground Service Alert (USA) and a thorough site inspection. All drilting
equipment will be inspected daily and will be maintained in safe operating condition. All down-hole drilling
equipment will be cleaned prior to arriving on-site. Working components of the rig near the borehole, as well as
driven casing and sampling equipment will be thoroughly decontaminated between each boring location by either
steam cleaning or washing with an Alconox solution. All drilling and sampling methods will be consistent with
ASTM Method D-1452-80 and county, state and federal regulations.

Boring Installation and Soil Sampling

Direct push uses a 1.5-inch outer barrel with an inner rod held in place during pushing. Soil samples are collected
by penetrating to the desired depth, retracting the inner rod and attaching a spoon sampler. The sampler is then
thrust beyond the outer barrel into native soil. Soil samples are recovered in brass or stainless containers lining the

spoon.

Soil removed from the upper tube section is used for lithologic descriptions (according to the unified soil
classification system) and for organic vapor field analysis. If organic vapors will be analyzed in the field, a portion
of each soil sample will be placed in a plastic zip-lock bag. The bag will be sealed and warmed for approximately 10
minutes to allow vapors to be released from the soil sample and diffuse into the head space of the bag. The bag is
then pierced with the probe of a calibrated organic vapor detector. The results of the field testing will be noted with
the lithologic descriptions on field exploratory soil boring log. Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis will be
covered on both ends with Teflon™ tape and plastic end caps. The samples will then be Iabeled, documented on a
chain-of-custody form and placed in a cooler for transport to a state certified analytical laboratory.

CLEARWATER GROUP (DIRECT PUSH) 1 revised February 14, 2007



Temporary Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling

SURFACE
A
Depth to — STEEL DRIVE CASING
Water
A4 ) 4
WELL SCREEN: 0.020"
MACHINE SLOTTED
3 STAINLES5 STEEL
END CAP
LEFT IN PLACE

Groundwater samples are collected by removing the inner rod and attaching a 4 foot stainless steel screen with a
drive point at the end (Figure 1). The screen and rod is then inserted in the outer barrel and driven to the desired
depth where the outer rod is retracted to expose the screen. If the stainless well screen does not produce enough
water for sampling a 1-inch PVC screen can be installed in the boring and the outer rod retracted to leave a
temporary well point for collecting groundwater samples or water levels.

Monitering Well Installation and Development

Permanent small-diameter monitoring wells are installed by driving the outer barrel and inner rod as described
above. Upon reaching the desired depth the system is removed and 2-inch OD (1/2-inch ID) pre-packed PCV piping
is installed. The well plug is created using granular bentonite. The well seal is constructed of cement and sealed at
the surface with a conventional “Christy Box” or similar vault. Monitoring wells are developed by surging the well
with a small diameter bailer and removing 3 to 5 volumes until the produced water is clear.

Groundwater Sample Collection and Water Level Measurement

Prior to collecting groundwater from the wells the water levels are measured in all wells using an electronic water
level gauge. Monitoring wells are prepared for sampling by purging three well bore volumes. Water is removed
using small diameter bailers, a peristaltic pump, or manually using tubing with a check valve at the bottom. Once
during removal of each volume the temperature, pH and conductivity are checked and noted on the field sampling
form. Successive well volumes are removed until the parameters have stabilized or the well has gone dry. Prior to
sampling the well is allowed to recover to within 90% of the stabilized water levels.

Groundwater samples1 are collected using small diameter bailers. Groundwater samples are decanted into
laboratory supplied containers. labeled, noted on a chain-of-custody form and placed on ice for transport to a
laboratory.

1 Small diameter wells often produce small quantity samples and are appropriate for analysis of volatile and aromatic compounds using VOA vials and dissolved metals
analysis. Obtaining liter samples can be difficult and time consuming. Monitoring wells installed by the direct push method are most effective at sites where the
subsurface soils are more coarse than silt, gasoline components are the key contaminants of concern, and water levels are not more than 25 feet below ground surface,

CLEARWATER GROUP (DIRECT PUSH) 2 revised February 14, 2007
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Report Number : 49471
Date: 4/19/2006

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Water 8Bample
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number: GB001C

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been complefed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Markus Supply
Project Number: GB001C

Sample : GB001C-Tank #1
Sample Date :4/11/2006

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 48471-01

Date :

Report Number : 49471
4/19/2006

Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/13/2006
Toluehe - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/13/20086
TPH as Diesel 94 50 ug/L. M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 875 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

JJG Kiff



Report Number : 49471
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 4/18/2006
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Method Method ]
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Vailue Limit _-Units _Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method alyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ugllL M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
TPH as Motor Oit <100 100 ugl. M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
QOctacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 92.4 % M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugl EPA 8260B  4/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.3 % EPA 8260B 4/13/2008
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 85.5 % EPA 8260B 4/13/2008

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: Joﬂ(iff
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Report Number: 49471
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/19/2006

Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

. . Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 954 1030 ugh. MEPABS8015 4/13/06 954 103 7.35k 70-130 25

Benzene 49457-01 59 40.0 40.0 48.8 43.0 ug/L EPA8260B 4/13/06 102 929 956 70130 25
Toluene 49457-01 1.3 40.0 40.0 42.9 395 ug/lL EPAB8260B 4/13/06 104 95.7 850 70-130 25

Approved By:
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP y

2785 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

}M .
OeU(iff



Report Number : 49471
QC Report : Laboratory Contro! Sampie (LCS) Date: 4/19/2006

ProjectName: Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/13/06 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 4/13/06 104 70-130

"

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JopiKiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



‘ 2795 2nd Street Suite 300

KIFF m:sa?.:gﬂ.n:& Lab No. qqq?/ Page 1 of 1
ANALYTICAL v.ic Fax: 530.2074808 - _ ‘ o

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): Calffornia EDF Report? [lves [Fwo Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

Rylm: um%wtmﬁm Analysis Request E
m‘rﬁ- Aue, Pobnt Rchumood, CA " mcweo' 7 I ol
510-307-9943  |510-232-2623 ' . g - @hr
Number: | P.O. No:: EDF Deiiverable To (Email Address): 2 118 ...ri‘ 24
GBoOIC__ HERD gg 2 §[3 §
ums"u;?y | Signature: ' , gﬁé’gvv [ |2 §§§ | 3
Project Address: ling | Container | Preservative] Watrix yﬂggééggég':z e
#001.0125-001-00, akiand CAJ | [ 1o §§§§§§§ﬁ§§§§ s
| | 5l8|z| HHHHHBEHEHARER L)
S | (ElEl8lallelelel TElSlE ELz BB BB e | Be|
1C -Tank #1 411172006 | 2 {x | | ' X 1wk i
! i
[Relinquished by: Date Txﬁ"‘mw Remarks:
%| 7 17| -
‘anumwd : Date | Time [Received by
Some trace amounts of Sulfuric Acid in sample.
l;;unqunmw: T’nm—l' yod by : [Bilito: .
T g




TANKs IC £1T

. K ’ F F Report Number : 49279
Date : 04/06/2006

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 2 Water Samples
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Report Number: 49279
Date : 04/06/2006

Subject : 2 Water Samples
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number:  GBO001C

Case Narrative

Non-standard containers were received for TPH as Gasoline analysis. Water from the original amber
bottle samples was decanted into non-preserved VOA vials prior to TPH as Gasoline analysis.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Jaet Kt



KIFF
Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : GB001C

Sample : Areall
Sample Date :03/30/2006

Markus Supply

Matrix : Water

Method

Lab Number : 49279-01

Report Number : 49279
Date : 04/06/2006

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 250 50 ug/L EPA 82608 04/05/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/05/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/05/2006
TPH as Diesel 880 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 80.0 % Recovery MEPA 8015 04/01/2006
Sample : Areaill Matrix : Water Lab Number : 49279-02
Sample Date :03/30/2006

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 1200 50 ug/t. EPA 82608 04/04/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 95.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
TPH as Diesel 4000 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
TPH as Motor Oil 870 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Octacosane {Diesel Surrogate) 874 % Recovery MEPA 8015 04/01/2006

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

el

Joldy Kiff “



| QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

TPH as Diesel <50 50 uglt. M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 uglL M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 728 % MEPA 8015 04/01/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugh EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % EPA 82808 04/04/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % EPA §260B  04/04/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugl EPA 8260B 04/05/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 108 % EPA 8260B 04/05/2008
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.6 % EPA 8260B 04/05/2006

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number : 49279
Date: 04/06/2006

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

.

Approved By: Jo M Kiff

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

ProjectName: Markus Supply

Project Number : GB001C

Report Number : 49279
Date: 04/06/2006

. . Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample - Value  Level Level Value Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 899 1070 ugl. MEPABS015 4/1/06 89.9 107 178 70-130 25
Benzene 49292-06 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.3 374 ug/L EPAB8260B 4/4/06 957 934 237 70-130 25
Toluene 49202-06 <0.50 40.0 400 36.8 36.7 ug/lk EPA8260B 4/4/06 92.1 91.8 0.351 70-130 25
Benzene 49297-02 <0.50 400 400 39.0 38.0 ug/ EPAB8260B 4/5/06 974  95.0 248 70-130 25
Toluene 49297-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.6 40.8 ug/llL EPAB8260B 4/5/06 104 102 177 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

"

Approved By: Jer(iff



Report Number; 49279
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 04/06/2006

Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugf/L EPA 8260B 4/4/06 86.3 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/4/06 87.2 70-130
Benzene 40.0 uglL EPA 8260B 4/5/06 87.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/5/06 95.4 70-130

Ykl

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JoplKiff “
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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& nvironmental
i aboratories, Inc.

April 07, 2006

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  06-04-0077
Client Reference: Markus Supply

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/4/2006 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

E CA-ELAP ID: 1230 i NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 o SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
" 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL(714) 805-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=

" alscience
&_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04/04/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-04-0077

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
Method: EPA 6010B
Units: mg/L

Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date 5 Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Prepared  Analyzed  QCBatchID

{ Areal 06-04-0077-1 033006 Aqueous  O4/0406 040506  060404L04 |

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual

Cadmium 0.0270 0.0050 1 Nickel 0.849 0.005 1

Chromium 0.544 0.005 1 Zinc 70.3 0.1 10

Lead 0.543 0.010 1

[ Area il 06-04-0077-2 03/30/06 Aqueous 04/04/06 04/05/06 060404104 J

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter esult RL DF Qual

Cadmium 0.399 0.005 1 Nickel 1.97 0.00500 1

Chromium 115 0.00500 1 Zinc 113 0.100 10

Lead 152 0.0100 1

I Method Blank 097-01-003-5,976 NIA Aqueous 04/04/06 04/05/06  060404L.04 J

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Cadmium ND 0.00500 1 Nickel ND 0.00500 1

Chromium ND 0.00500 1 Zinc ND 0.0100 1

Lead ND 0.0100 1 '

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 3of7

%Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04/04/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-04-0077
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total

Method: EPA 6010B
Project Markus Supply

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[Area u Aqueous ICP 3300 04/04/06 04/05/06 060404504
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Cadmium 103 101 82-124 2 07
Chromium 97 86 86-122 6 0-8
Lead 100 87 84-120 6 07
Nickel g5 82 84-120 5 0-7 3
Zinc aX 4X 89-131 4% 0-8 Q
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 4 of 7

_alscience
f_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-04-0077
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: Markus Supply
Date Date LCS/ACSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
ros7-o1 -003-5,976 Aqueous ICP 3300 04/04/06 04/05/06 06040404 J
Parameter LCS %REC  LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Cadmium 106 106 80-120 0 0-20
Chromium 105 105 80-120 0 0-20
Lead 106 106 80-120 0 0-20
Nickel 106 107 80-120 1 0-20
Zinc 103 103 80-120 0 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Confrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= alscience
& nvironmental
&w aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:  06-04-0077

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification. /

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery andfor RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 <« FAX: (714) 894-7501




2795 Second Street, Sulte 300 8l S61eNce Environmental
’( ’ F F Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
. Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841 :
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? __ves _xMo Chain-of-Custody Record and.Anfalysls Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address: Recommanded but not mandatary to complets this saction: Q3
Kiff Analytical, LLC  Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request =53
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverabie to (Email Address): -
GB001C 49279 Q| £
- | o
Project Name: E-mall address: o & 2
Markus Supply inbox@kiffanalytical.com g A
Project Address: Sampiin Container Preservative Matrix § _g_ g
. 0 < | &
- T
Sample gl | 5|2 5|8 gfé’g_g l___l;.
Designation pate | Time | 3| 2|3} & |B|F] |8]|2|5|8 =
Area ll 03/30/06| 1240 1 XX X X
Area ill 03/30/06{ 1400 1 XX X X
Relinquished by: Date =—T_ima Received by:==l ~ Remarks:
{ .
Tba, o4 |
RelinquishegAy: Date Time |Recsived by:
Relinquished by: Bate | Tima [Racehed Ry Labhgaiory: Bill to:
“ EQ i £540 \ ’i&: Ny Qe Accounts Payable

. 10 9 abed



WORK ORDER #:

Page 7 of 7

06-0]A-LERE

Cooler _\ _of _|

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

cuenT: Yore AvAvencsn

DATE: 4:-4&-00

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

e ———

————

mr————

°C Temperature blank. .

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
4.1 °C Temperature blank.

°G IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

Initial: \.D\{b

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): ___ Cooler: / No (Not Intact) :

Not Applicable (N/A):

mitiat: OB

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.....................
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers................ —
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............cc. o ieicinnanin,
Correct containers for analyses requested................ccccoceoniin e,

Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)................

VOA vial(s) free of headspace. .............ueeeieriiseinicinnnn i e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............ceoveeiiiniiiniinnin

No N/A

-------

-------

COMMENTS:
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TAMI

Report Number : 47803
Date: 01/17/2006

" KIFF

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Liquid Sample
Project Name : Altwarg - Cardanal Partners LLC
Project Number : GBOO1A

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



K ’ ‘ ‘ 6 Report Number : 47803

/\nalyti cal LLC Date: 01/17/2006

Subject : 1 Liquid Sample
Project Name : Altwarg - Cardanal Partners LLC
Project Number: GBOO1A

Case Narrative

EPA 8260B results may be biased low for this sample. The sample did not dissolve significantly in the
extraction solvent.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




~ | Report Number : 47803
o i | | Date: 01/17/2006
- Analytical LLC

Sample : GB0O1A - Product Sample
Project Name :  Altwarg - Cardanal Partners

Project Number : GB0OO1A Lab Number : 47803-01 Date Analyzed :01/11/06
Matrix : Liquid Sample Date :01/05/2006 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Dichlorodifiuoromethane < 4000 4000 ug/L Bromoform < 4000 4000 ug/L
Chloromethane <4000 4000 ug/t 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 8000 8000 (2) ug/L
Vinyl Chloride <4000 4000 ug/L 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25000 25000 (2) ug/L
Bromomethane < 4000 4000 ug/L n-Propylbenzene 12000 4000 ug/l.
Chloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L Bromobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane <4000 4000 ug/L 1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 150000 4000 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethene < 4000 4000 ug/L 2+4-Chlorotoluene < 10000 10000 (2) ug/L
Methylene Chloride <4000 4000 ug/L tert-Butylbenzene <4000 4000 ug/l.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <4000 4000 ug/L 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 560000 4000 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L sec-Butylbenzene 31000 4000 ug/L
2,2-Dichloropropane < 4000 4000 ug/L p-isopropyltoluene 130000 4000 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/L
Chiloroform < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <4000 4000 ug/L
Bromochloromethane < 4000 4000 ug/L n-Butylbenzene 100000 4000 ug/L
-1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/L
1,1-Dichloropropene < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <4000 4000 ug/l.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride <4000 4000 ug/L Hexachiorobutadiene < 4000 4000 ug/L
Benzene < 4000 4000 ug/L Naphthalene 770000 4000 ug/t
Trichloroethene < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane < 4000 4000 ug/L

Bromodichloromethane < 4000 4000 ug/t Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 109 % Recovery
Dibromomethane < 4000 4000 ug/L. 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <4000 4000  uglL Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96.7 % Recovery
Toluene < 4000 4000 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <4000 4000 ug/L

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <4000 4000 ug/L

1,3-Dichioropropane < 4000 4000 ug/L

Tetrachloroethene < 4000 4000 ug/L

Dibromochioromethane < 4000 4000 ug/L

1,2-Dibromoethane < 4000 4000 ug/L

Chiorobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/L.

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L

Ethylbenzene < 4000 4000 ug/L

P,M-Xylene 26000 8000 ug/L

0-Xylene 15000 4000 ug/L

Styrene < 4000 4000 ug/L

Isopropyl benzene 8600 4000 ug/L

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
‘2) MRL raised due to interference W ‘/‘\4{

Approved By: | *Hﬂ
oe
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 47803
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 01/17/2006
Project Name : Altwarg - Cardanal Partners LLC
Project Number : GB0O01A

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 O-Xylene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/lt EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 Styrenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Viny! Chioride < 0.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA 8260B 01/10/2008 Isopropyl benzene . <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 01/10/20086
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  01/10/2006
Chloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Trichlorofiuoromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2008 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 8260B  01/10/2006 n-Propylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  01/10/2006
Methylene Chloride <50 5.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 Bromobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 01/10/2006
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006 2+4-Chiorotoluene <1.0 1.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/10/2006 tert-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/10/2006
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Chioroform <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 sec-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B  01/10/2006
Bromochioromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  01/10/2006 p-Isopropyitoluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006
1,1-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/10/2006 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B  01/10/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 n-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  01/10/2008
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Trichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/10/2006 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
1,2-Dichieropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 Hexachlorobutadiene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Bromodichioromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006 Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
Dibromomethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 01/10/2006 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 01/10/2008 Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 109 (A EPA 8260B  01/10/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA8260B  01/10/2006 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % EPA 82608  01/10/2006
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 01/10/2006 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % EPA 8260B 01/10/2006
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  01/10/2006
1,3-Dichioropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006

Tetrachioroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006

Dibromochloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006

Chlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  01/10/2006

1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 01/10/2006

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  01/10/2006

P,M-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 82608  01/10/2006

R
Approved By: Joel iffu‘ﬁ
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP 4

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name:  Altwarg - Cardanal

Project Number : GB0O0O1A

Report Number: 47803
Date: 01/17/2006

. ) Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
) Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit  Limit
1,1-Dichloroethane 47619-04 <0.50 37.7 40.0 384 40.6 ug/l. EPAS8260B 1/11/06 102 101 0.516 70-130 25
Benzene 47619-04 <0.50 37.7 40.0 36.6 39.1 ug/L EPAB8260B 1/11/06 97.1 97.8 0.716 70-130 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 47619-04 <0.50 37.7 40.0 38.1 39.9 ug/llL. EPA8260B 1/11/06 101 99.7 1.56 70-130 25
Toluene 4761904 <050  37.7 40.0 344 36.3 ug/ EPA8260B 1/11/06 91.3 90.8 0.546 70-130 25
Chlorobenzene 47619-04 <0.50 37.7 40.0 35.3 37.1 ug/L EPA8260B 1/11/06 93.6 92.8 0.926 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

o

Approved By: Jer(iff



Report Number : 47803
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 01/17/2006

Project Name:  Altwarg - Cardanal
Project Number : GB0O01A

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethane 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 98.1 70-130
Benzene 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/08 94.3 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 94.4 70-130
Toluene 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 87.6 70-130
Chiorobenzene 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 98.2 70-130

i

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JopKiff “
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
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January 18, 2006

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  06-01-0416
Client Reference: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 1/11/2006 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any

reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

(Orancte frtn goo

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

| CA-ELAPID: 1230  * NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/11/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC Page 1 of 2
Dat Dat
Client Sampie Number Laﬁusni‘?eﬁté Colljlzzavd_‘ Matrix Presa?ed Ana?vtlaed __ QC Batch 1D

{BB001A-Produc - oeot2L

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter DE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 100 10 Acenaphthene ND 100 10
Aniline ND 100 10 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1000 10
Phenol ND 100 10 4-Nitrophenol ND 1000 10
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 100 10 Dibenzofuran ND 100 10
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 10 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 10 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100 10
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 100 10 Diethyt Phthalate ND 100 10
Benzyl Aicohol ND 1000 10 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 100 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Fluorene 280 100 10
2-Methyiphenol ND 100 10 4-Nitroaniline ND 1000 10
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 100 10 Azobenzene ND 100 10
3/4-Methyiphenol ND 100 10 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenal ND 1000 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 4000 10 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000 10
Hexachloroethane ND 100 10 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100 10
Nitrobenzene ND 100 10 4-Bromophenyl-Pheny! Ether ND 100 10
Isophorone ND 100 10 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100 10
2-Nitrophenol ND 100 10 Pentachloropheno! ND 1000 10
24-Dimethylphenol ND 100 10 Phenanthrene 170 100 10
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 10 Anthracene ND 100 10
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 100 10 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 100 10
2,4-Dichlorophenal ND 100 10 Fluoranthene ND 100 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Benzidine ND 100 10
Pyridine ND 100 10 Pyrene ND 100 10
Naphthalene 1200 100 10 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 100 10
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 10 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 100 10
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 100 10 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 100 10
4-Chioro-3-Methyiphenol ND 100 10 Bis(2-Ethylthexyl) Phthalate ND 100 10
2-Methyinaphthalene 2500 100 10 Chrysene ND 100 10
1-Methyinaphthalene 1800 400 10 Di-n-Octyt Phthalate ND 500 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100 10 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 400 10
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100 10 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 400 10
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 10 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 500 10
2-Nitroaniline ND 1000 10 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 500 10
Dimethyt Phthalate ND 100 10 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 500 10
Acenaphthylene ND 100 10 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 500 10
3-Nitroanitine ND 1000 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 0 25-121 21 Phenol-d6é 68 24-113
Nitrobenzene-d5 81 23-120 2-Fluorobiphenyl 120 30-115 2,1
2,4 6-Tribromophenol 75 19-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 125 18-137
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/11/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg

Project: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC Page 2 of 2

Client Sample Number Laﬁu?;]e\:;;:le Coli::t;ed Matrix Pr'g:r::ed Angf\:zeed QC Batch ID

v — - T g v

R

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 Acenaphthene ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 100 1
Phenol ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 100 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 10 1 2,8-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Diethyt Phthalate ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 100 1 4-Chiorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
2-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 100 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 100 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 100 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Pentachiorophenol ND 100 1
2 4-Dimethylphenol ND 10 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 100 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chioroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
24-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Pyridine ND 10 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichiorobenzidine ND 10 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 40 1 Di-n-Octyt Phthalate ND 50 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 40 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 40 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 50 1
2-Nifroanitine ND 100 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 50 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 50 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 50 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 100 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 58 25-121 Phenol-d6 67 24-113
Nitrobenzene-d5 85 23-120 2-Fluorobiphenyl 94 30-115
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 85 19-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 95 18-137

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/11/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C

Project Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Phenol 68 74 20-120 9 0-42

2-Chlorophenol 70 78 23-134 10 . 0-40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 97 105 20-124 8 0-28
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 128 130 0-230 1 0-38
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 110 117 44-142 6 0-28

Acenaphthene 158 149 47-145 5 0-31 3

2 4-Dinitrotoluene 113 111 39-139 1 0-38

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ., TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&5 nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C

Project: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D . Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed » Number

6 -

.06

Parameter ' LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL. Qualifiers
Phenadl 80 83 20-120 4 0-42
2-Chlorophenol 88 92 23-134 4 0-40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 104 109 20-124 5 0-28
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 98 101 0-230 3 0-38
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 102 108 44-142 7 0-28
Acenaphthene 113 116 47-145 3 0-31
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 122 127 39-139 4 0-38
RPD - Refative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number: 06-01-0416

Qualifier

Definition

*

1

«c I MO W >

=z

ND

N X C

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.” The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirned on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




2795 Second Streat, Suite 300 @ Science Environmental
’(’ F F Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841

Analytical LLC Fax: £30.207.4808 714-895-5494 aono. (OAL)  page 1 of 1
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? __ves _nNo Chain-of-Custody Record andKnalysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address: mmmcnded but not datory to p this 2 H
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: . Analysis Request 83
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:

Project Number: P.O. No:: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): o) 8 -
GBOO1A 47803 N & | &
Project Name: E-mail address: 2 o | 3
Altwarg-Cardinal Partners LLC inbox @kiffanalytical.com 0 ; 2
Project Address: [ 5 W © 3
Sampling Container Preservative Matrix | -~ = -
2] c (=]
— o O o [
Sample HAP gl |ul8 8l S 8
Designation Date | Time |G| &] & NHEEEHERES
GB001A-Product Sample 1/5/06 1 X| X X X
Relinquished by: Date | Time |Received by: Remarks:  *PLEASE ANALYZE PRODUCT
- — /475 bl tooi|F0C FRACTION ONLY.
Relinquished by’ Date | Time |Recsived by:
Refinquished by: T e by LRboratory: Bl to:
Y 0D \-\\Df& qinf’)eb Re\‘:ﬁ&;&fﬁw Ut~ " Accounts Payable

g Jo L abed



WORKORDER# 006 - O {\]-|0Q| |4

Page 8 of 8
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Cooler \ of

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: YAFE Anasacan

DATE:_\-\\- Qb

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

———————
——
O ————rt

LABERATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
5.

°C Temperature blank.
°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank. Initial: \)3‘/5
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
"Sample(s): Cooler: / No (Not Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):
Initial: w\ﬁ
SAMPLE CONDITION: :
. : Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples....................... / .
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers................... .
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................ccceeeveeveneen.... ~ ... . .
Correct containers for analyses requested.............c..cocevveeeerccvniinnennns .
Proper preservation noted on sample label(S)..... .......cccovvevivieenmeuninnnn, ceanen e
VOA Vial(s) free of NEAdSPACE. ...........eveereeeserroreerseeeeeeeeoe oo aveaea e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............. een
Initial: UJ)‘@

COMMENTS:




L

Kirr
ANALYTICAL t.c

2795 2nd Street Suite 300

Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: 530.297.4808

e, 471505

Page _1 of _1_

: cord and Analysis Request
Project Contact (Hardcopy or POF To): |  ¢jitomia EDF Report? [Jves  [Tno Chain-of-Custody Re Y k!
Matthew Ryder-Smith -
Company / Address: lﬁﬁmndodmnotmmduoryb complete this section: AnaIySIs Request P
Sampling Company Log Code: -
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, CA CWGO |& O
Phone No.: Fax No.: Glabal ID: & 2 = ‘léhr
1510-307-9943 510-232-2823 _ 3 2| |4
Project Number: | P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): § ~lals o g 4 24pr| =
GBOO1A p 3 2lgl8 a 810 O o
Project Name: Sampler e slalele bk g2 48hr] » .
[]
Project Address: Sampling | Container | Preservative | Matrix % g HEHHE § g HEIEE 72hr| 3
}626 2nd Street Oakland, CA 84607 T|0|3 g E % 2lg <|E|8 g e I
< =8 AR EIEIE IR 1wk
) o MEEBHUERHBHBRHITEHEE ®
Sample 2 % >l w o L w o} ot & I 5 2| &|&|&|o Sl
ignati EHEHAE R EEE HEHHEERHBHEHE RS
Designation pate | Time |27 |a|Z[o|Z|2(0!Z]| |Sla|ElElEIEIEIE|laln|aln]l]|f]|S]|8|S O
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Raport Number ;: 48663
Date:. 03/14/2006

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Samples
Project Name ;: Markus Supply
Project Number : GBOO1A

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). if you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

K

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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March 14, 2006

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:
Dear Client;

KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 82

Page 1 of 12

06-03-0174
Markus Supply

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 3/3/2006 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

M /52, fJoe

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

o CSDLAC ID; 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

CA-ELAP ID: 1230  » NELAP ID; 03220CA
[ﬁ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Eﬂ nvironmental Analytical Report L e
- aboratories, Inc. e
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ma/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 2
Lab Sampla Date Date Dato
Cllent Semple Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
EBOO'IA-Pro_ducf Bampilb 2 | " D6-03-0174-1 62/21/06 ol 03/02/06 03/06/06  060303L05-
Perameter Result RL DE  Qual Paramefer Result Rl DFE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 100 10 Acenaphthane ND 100 10
Anliine ND 100 10 2 4-Dinltrophenol ND 1000 10
Phenol ND 100 10 4-Nitrophenot ND 1000 10
Bls(2-Chioroethyl) Ether ND 100 10 Dibenzofuran ND 100 10
2-Chlorophencl ND 100 10 2 4-Dinltrotoluens ND 100 10
1.3-Dichlorobanzene ND 100 10 2,6-Dinltrotoluens ND - 100 10
1.4-Dichlorobanzene ND 100 10 Diethyl Phthalate ND 100 10
Benzyl Alcohot ND 1000 10 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 100 10
1,2-Dichlorobanzene ND 100 10 Fluorene 120 100 10
2-Methyiphenol ND 100 10 4-Nitroanliine ND 1000 10
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 100 10 Azobenzene : ND 100 10
3/4-Methylphenol ND 100 10 4,6-Dinltro-2-Methyipheno! ND 1000 10
N-Nitroao-di-n-propylamine ND 1000 10 N-Nitrosodiphsnylamine ND 1000 10
Hexachloroathane ND 100 10 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100 10
Nitrobenzene ND 100 10 4-Bromophenyl-Phanyl Ether ND 100 10
Isophorone ND 100 10 Hexachiorobenzene ND 100 10
2-Nitrophenol ND 100 10 Pentachlorophenol ND 1000 10
2 A-Dimethylpheno! NO 100 10 Phenanthrene 130 100 10
Beanzole Acid ND 1000 10 Anthracena ND 100 10
Bls(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 100 10 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 100 10
2,4-Dichiorophenct ND 100 10 Fluoranthene ND 100 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Benzidine ND 100 10
Pyridina ND 100 10 Pyrene ND 100 10
Naphthalene 7o 100 10 8uty) Benzyl Phthslate ND 100 10
4-Chioroaniline ND 100 10 3.3-Dichlorabenzidine ND 100 10
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiena ND 100 10 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 100 10
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol ND 100 10 Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate NO 100 10
2-Mathylinaphthalene 960 100 10 Chrysene ND 100 10
1-Methyinaphthalene 680 400 10 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 500 10
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 100 10 Benzo (k) Fluoranthena ND 400 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100 10 Benzo (b) Fivoranthene ND 400 10
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 10 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 500 10
2-Nitroaniline ND 1000 10 Indeno (1.2.3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 500 10
Dimethy! Phthalate ND 100 10 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracens ND 500 10
Acengphthylane ND 100 10 Benzo (g,h.)) Parylene ND 500 10
3-Nitroaniiine ND 1000 10
Surrogafes: REC (%) Control Qual  Surrogates; REC (%) Gontol Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fiuorophenol 103 25-121 Phenol-dé 108 24-113
Nltrobenzene-d5 135 23-120 2 2-Fluorobiphenyl 128 30-115 2
24.6-Tribromophenal 84 10-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 146 18-137 2
a RL - Raporting Liml¢ DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Quallfisra

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Analytical Report

PAGE 04

Page 3 of 12

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 2 of 2
’ Lab Sample Date Date Dale
Client Sample Number Numl?g‘r: Collettad Matrix Prepared Analyzed QcC Balch ID
l Nathod. Blank 098-01-041-197 . NIA oil 03102/06 ‘D2/06/06  060303L05
Parameter Resuit RL DF  Qual Paramsfer Rasuit RL DF  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethyfamine ND 10 1 Acenaphthene ND 10 1
Aniling ND 10 1 2.4-Dinitrophenol ND 100 1
Phenol ND 10 1 4-Nilrophenol NO 100 1
Bis(2-Chieroethyl) Ether ND 10 1 Dibanzofuran ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 24-Dinltrotoluene ND 10 1
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 2,6-Dinltrotoluene ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 100 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
2-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 100 1
Bis(2-Chlorolsopropy!) Ether ND 10 1 Azobenzene : ND 10 1
8/4-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Melhyiphend ND 100 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 100 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100 1
Hexachlorcathane ND 10 1 2,4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyi Ether ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Pentachiorophenol NO 100 1
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 10 1 Phenanthrens ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 100 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
Big(2-Chloroathoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Dl-n-Bulyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2 4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
1.24-Trichiorobenzens ND 10 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
Pyridine ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
Naphthalena ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 10 1
Hexachloro-1.3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chioro-3-Methylphenot ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethyihexyl) Phthatate ND 10 1
2-Mathyinaphthalena NO 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 40 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 50 1
Hexachlorocyclopantadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 40 1
2,4,5.Trichlorophanol ND 10 ] Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 40 1
2-Chiorenaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 50 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 100 1 Indsno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrens ND 50 1
Dimathyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 50 1
Acenaphlhylens ND 10 1 Benzo (g.h ) Perylens ND 50 1
3-Nitroanlline ND 100 1
Surmgates: REC (%) Caplrol Qual Surrogates; REC (%) Conirol Qugl
Limlts Limils
2-Fiuorophono! 92 25-121 Phenol-d6 99 24-113
Nitrobanzehe-dS 112 23-120 2-Flucrobiphenyl 104 30-115
24,6-Tribromophencl 69 19-122 p-Terphanyi-d14 88 18-137
RL - Raporting Limit , D - Dijution Factor Qual - Qualiners

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) B95-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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KIff Analytical Date Recsived: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date Date Date
Cllont Sample Number Number Collacted Malrix Prepared _ Analyzed  QCBakhID
I GBOM’A.‘-PEdpct Sample 2 . . 08-03-0174-1 62!21/98 Ol " 03/06/06 0307108 060307L:62
Parameter Rasult RL DE-  Qual  Parameter Regult RL DE Qual
Acetons ND 20000 400 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2000 400
Benzene ND 2000 400 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2000 400
Bromobenzens ND 2000 400 1,1-Dichlorepropene ND 2000 400
Bromochioromethane ND 2000 400 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2000 400
Bromodichloromethane ND 2000 400 t-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 2000 400
Bromoform ND 2000 400 Ethytbenzene ND - 2000 400
Bromomethane ND 10000 400 2-Hexanone ND 20000 400
2-Butancne ND 20000 400 Isopropylbenzene ND 2000 400
n-Butylbenzene 20000 2000 400 p-lsopropyltoluene 8200 2000 400
sec-Butylbanzene 8600 2000 400 Methylene Chloride ND 20000 400
lart-Butylbenzene ND 2000 400 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 20000 400
Carbon Disulflde ND 20000 400 Naphthalene 240000 20000 400
Carbon Tatrachiotide ND 2000 400 n-Propylbenzene ND 2000 400
Chlorobenzene ND 2000 400 Styrene ND 2000 400
Chloroethane ND 2000 400 1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2000 400
Chioroferm ND 2000 400 1,1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane ND 2000 400
Chloromethane ND 10000 400 Tetrachlorosthene NO 2000 400
2-Chiorotoluene ND 2000 400 Toluene ND 2000 400
A-Chiorotoluena ND 2000 400 1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 4000 400
Dibromochloromethane ND 2000 400 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzehe ND 2000 400
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4000 400 1,1,1-Trichiorosthane ND 2000 400
1.2-Dibromnosthans ND 2000 400 1.1,2-Trichioroethane ND 2000 400
Dibromormethane ND 2000 400 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2 2-Triffucroethane  ND 20000 400
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2000 400 Trichloroethena ND 2000 400
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2000 400 1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2000 400
1.4-Dichlorebenzene ND 2000 400 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 3700 2000 400
Dichlorodifilucromethane ND 2000 400 Trichloroflucromathane ND 20000 400
1,1-Bichloroethane ND 2000 400 1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 4200 2000 400
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 2000 400 Vinyt Acetate ND 20000 400
1,1-Oichlorosthene ND 2000 400 Vinyl Chioride ND 2000 400
¢-1,2-Dichloreethene ND 2000 400 pim-Xylane ND 2000 400
t-1,2-Dichioroethone ND 2000 400 o-Xylene ND 2000 400
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2000 400 Methylt-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2000 400
Sunogates: REC (%) Contrd Qua Surrogsates; REC (%) Controf Qual
Limits Lirpits
Dibromofluaromethane 101 73-139 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 105 73-145
Toluene-d6 100 90-108 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 110 71-113
q RL-Reporting Limit .  DF-Diluion Factor ,  Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E- aboratories, Inc. -
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date . Date Dste
Cllent Sample Number Numbar Collected __ Matrix Prepared  Analyzed  QC Batch ID
[' Mathod'Blank - 095-10-005-11,937 . N/A. Soild 03/07/08:  03/07/06 060307102 ]
Paramefer Rasult BL DE Qual Paramefer Resuit BL DF  Qual
Acstona ND 1300 25 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 130 25
Benzene ND 130 25 2,2-Dichioropropane NO 130 25
Bromobenzene ND 130 25 1,1-Dichioropropene ND 130 25
Bramochloromethane ND 130 25 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropsne ND 130 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 130 25 t-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 130 25
Bromoform ND 130 25 Ethylbanzena ND 130 25
Bromomethane ND 630 25 2-Hexanone ND -1300 25
2-Butanone NO 1300 25 Isopropylbenzene ND 130 25
n-Butylbenzene ND 130 25 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 130 25
sec-Butylbenzene ND 130 25 Methylana Chloride ND 1300 25
tert-Butylbetizene ND 130 25 4-Mothyl-2-Pentanone ND 1300 25
Carbon Disulfide ND 1300 25 Naphthalene ND 1300 25
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 130 25 n-Propylbenzens ND 130 25
Chlorobenzene ND 130 25 Styrene ND 130 25
Chioroathane ND 130 25 1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 130 25
Chioroform ND 130 25 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 130 25
Chioromethane ND 830 25 Tetrachlorosthene ND 130 25
2-Chlorotoluena ND 130 25 Toluene ND 130 25
4-Chiorotolusene ND 130 25 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 25
Dlbromochloromethane ND 130 25 1.2,4-Trichiorobenzene ND 130 25
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropana ND 250 25 1.1,1-Trichlorosthane ND 130 25
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 130 25 1.1.2-Trichlorosthane ND 130 25
Dibromomethane ND 130 25 1,1,2-Trichioro-1,2,2-Trifluorosthane  ND 1300 25
1.2-Dichiorobenzene ND 130 25 Trichloroathene ND 130 25
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 25 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 130 25
1,4-Dichlorebenzane ND 130 25 1,2,4-Trimathylbenzene ND 130 25
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 130 25 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1300 25
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 130 25 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzena ND 130 25
1.2-Dichloroethana ND 130 25 Vinyl Acetate ND 1300 25
1.1-Dichlaroethene ND 130 25 Vinyl Chloride ND 130 25
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130 25 pim-Xylene ND 130 25
I-1,2-Dichloroathene ND 130 25 o-Xylena ND 130 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 130 26 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 130 25
Surogates; REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual
Limlis Limits
Dibromofluoromethane a3 73-139 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 28 73145
Toluene-d8 101 00-108 1.4-Bromofluorcbenzens 04 71113
Rl - Reporting Limit , OF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience Lo T,

E nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical . Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A

Method: EPA 8270C
Project Markus Supply

Date Date MSMSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[‘ﬁsﬁbm-mam Bample 2 - ol . GC/MSP 03/02/06 03/06/06 o8dd03s05
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPD CL. Quglifiers
Phenot 6 8 20-120 4 042 3
2-Chlorophenol 6 6 23134 0 ) 0-40 3
1.4-Dichlorcbenzene 7 7 20-124 3 0-28 3
N-Nitrogo-di-n-propylamine 8 8 0-230 4 0-38
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 7 6 44142 [ 0-28 3
Acenaphthens 9 9 47-145 4 0.31 3
2 4-Dinitrotoluene 11 11 39-139 2 0-38 3
' RPD - Ralative Parcent Oifferanca , CL - Contral Limit

'M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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5 nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

. ! Nrens
& aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation; EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8260B
Proiect Markus Supply

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 06-02-1462:9 . , . Selid GCMS W 03707/08 . 03/07/06 660307501
Parsmeter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPR RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene a9 96 79-115 3 0-13
Carbon Tetrachlorde 120 119 §5-139 1 0-15
Chiorobenzene 98 96 79-116 2 017
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 92 634123 1 023
1,1-Dichloroathene 107 107 69-123 0 0-18
Tolusne 101 100 79-115 0 0-15
Trichlorosthene 288 1472 66-144 115 0-14 34
Vinyl Chioride 104 103 60-126 1 0-14
Methyl-1-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 107 102 66-128 4 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 111 106 44-134 6 0-37
Dlisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 105 104 75-123 1 0-12
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 102 101 75117 0 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 106 103 79-115 3 012
Ethandl a8 96 42-138 8 0-28
{ RPD - Relative Parcent Difftence . GL - Conrol Limit

I'MMA\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




1

PAGE 89

83/14/2006 16:27 5302974808 KIFF ANALYTICAL
Page 8 of 12
E alscience
i nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate .
£
3
E aboratories, Inc. St
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Project: Markus Supply
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Controf Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prapared Analyzed Number
l 05€-01:011-197 ol ‘GCIMS P 03/02/06 -03/06/06 060303105

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD G %REC CL RPD RED CL Qualiflers
Phenol 106 106 20-120 1 0-42

2-Chlorophenc 08 a9 23-134 1 0-40
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 107 109 20-124 2 028
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 108 109 0-230 2 0-38
1,2,4-Trichlorobanzene 112 11 44-142 1 0-28

Acenaphthena 108 109 47-145 1 031

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 107 112 39-139 5 0-38

' RPD - Relative Percent Differences . CL - Control LImit

JAMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
Environmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate e
= e
& aboratories, Inc. =
Kiff Analytical : Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 82608
Project: Markus Supply
: Date Date LCS/L.CSD Batch
Quality Control Sampls ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzad Nurnber
Lgen 0-005-11,937 . © Solid aomMsw 031706 ~ 03/07/08 060307L02 I
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzane 103 104 84-114 1 07
Carbon Tetrachioride 124 125 66-132 1 0-12
Chlorobenzene 101 101 a7-111 1 07
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 102 100 79-115 2 0-8
1.1-Dichloroethene 113 110 73-121 3 012
Toluene 103 104 78-114 1 0-7
Trichloroathene 108 107 84-114 2 0-8
Vinyl Chioride 107 105 63-129 2 0-15
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 115 113 77-125 2 0-11
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 120 118 47137 2 027
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 111 1M1 76-130 0 0-8
Ethyh-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 112 110 76-124 2 0-12
Tert-Amyt-Methyl Ether (TAME) 117 113 82-118 3 0-11
Ethanol 99 99 59131 1 0-21
] RPD - Ralative Percant Differance |, CL « Control Limit

”AM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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inwronmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
i aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  06-03-0174

Qualifier Definition

* See applicable analysis comment.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/L.CSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated repaorting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

' ’["MAM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 8955404 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501




2795 Second Strest, Suite 300 Cal Science Environmental
K l F F e Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
n Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841
Analytical LL.c Fax: 530.297.4808 714-895-5494 Lab No. Page 1_of 1
Project Contact (H P ¥ § H
roiéct Gontact (Hardeopy or PDF to) EDF Report?  __ves _xmo Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
Cc.vmpany/Adcfress: Wa but not mandatoty (o compiele Lhis 2eetion: Analysis Request 2Ele s
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Coder 83|83
Phone No.: FAX No.: Gleba} 1D:
3
Project Number P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): o g_ 7o) P
GBOOTA 48663 | E O£ S| &
Project Nams: E-mail address: g‘ té N— 3
Markus Supply inbox@kittanalvtical.com 3 ) 2 3
N N '9 * o *
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Mairix g slze % 'g
“ 0 =1 0O g @y IE
Sample olel s sl luwlSlEl (3 2s |3z =
. el ] & — Z{ & = B W £
Designation pate | Time | 8] &) & 2121812122318 2=x1 8%
GBOO1A - Product Sample 2 2/21/08 1 X Xt X X X
Relinquished by: / / ) Date Time |Received by: ‘ "pﬂemarks: **Standard archiving of 45 days; Analyses on the dark
globules only (Praduct), not on the water phase; Care
Fo i 77 TM/ %;% ?’U oo shauld be used in opening the container, as hand cleanser
_ : ate fme | Received by: may still be present on the outside of the botite and cap.
elinquished by: Date Time |Received H Bill to:
E MA&& ' Accounts Payable

LZ:9T 96BC/PT/EB

WOILATWNY 4JIA 808P L62BES

3ovd

2L jo |1 ebeyd
PA



983/14/2886 16:27 5382974868 KIFF ANALYTICAL

PAGE 13

Page 12 of 12

WORK ORDER #: 06- [d (2] -[e] [1]
: |

Copler | of

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
3 )

GLIENT: ¥ /% " pate__312]06
TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCIENCE GOURIER: LABORA'[ORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. 1. 2/' °C Temperature blank.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Amblent temperature.

Ambient and placed In cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperaturs.

A ——— e
———— e
ey ————
a——————

°C Temperature blank,

Initial; __ ¢ g 2

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
!

Sample(s): Cooler;_ No (Not Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):

(nitial; fZ’ﬂ

4
SAMPLE CONDITION:
: Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples......................... N e eraaees
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers......ccooeevveveee . N iiiiie i
Sample container(s) intact and good coNdition..............c..vcersveeenn. \ T
Correct containers for analyses requested..................o.coovemeeoviinn. N~
Proper preservation noted on sample BbEHS)...v v e i \_-
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. .......cccvuvviveoiioviiiiiccvc e e \d
Tedlar bag(s) free of cONAeNSatioN.......c...c.co oo oo v

COMMENTS:
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808v/.628ESG

WOILATWNY 441M

) . 2795 2nd Street Suite 300
TFF Davis, CA 95616 & §45 5
Lab: 530297 4800 Lab No, Page 1 of 1
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ST . =1 lslelel | (2] | Wl 2
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Markus Supply | Signature; 3 gig|ey= 3 i E ®r| 8
Mt~ el o — w
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Report Number: 54665
Date : 2/13/2007

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 12 Soil Samples and 5 Water Samples
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE
Project Number : GB001C

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 54665
Date : 2/13/2007

FF

Arﬁalyticai LLC

O

Subject : 12 Soil Samples and 5 Water Samples
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE
Project Number: GB001C

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for sample T1-B.

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples T1-A 9.5-10.0, T2-A 14.5-15.0, T3-A 7.0-7.5, T3-B 11.5-12.0, T4-A 8.0-8.5, T4-B 8.0-8.5, T4-C
14.5-15.0, T5-A 9.5-10, T5-B 9.5-10, T5-C 16-16.5 and T5-C. These hydrocarbons are higher boiling than
typical diesel fuel.

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples T1-B 9.5-10.0 and T2-A 14.5-15.0. There is a mixture of hydrocarbons consistent with diesel fuel
and hydrocarbons that are higher boiling than typical diesel fuel present.

Surrogate Recovery for sample T1-B for test method Mod. EPA 8015 was outside of contrel limits. This
may indicate a bias in the analysis due to the sample's matrix or an interference from compounds present
in the sample. Results have been confirmed by repeat analysis.

Repeat analysis by Method 8260 yielded inconsistent resuits for sample T4-C. The concentrations
appear to vary between the bottles. Two of the three bottles were similar to each other so results from
one of those two similar bottles are reported.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800 S| ff



Project Number : GB001C

Date :

Report Number : 54665
2/13/2007

Sample : T1-A 9.5-10.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-01
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis . Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/€/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 2.5 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/6/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 97.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/6/2007
Sample : T1-B 9.5-10.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-02

Sample Date :2/2/2007

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.025 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene 012 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes 6.7 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline 89 2.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 994 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 31 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/7/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/7/2007

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC
MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE

Project Name :
Project Number : GB001C

Date :

Report Number : 54665
2/13/2007

Sample : T2-A 14.5-15.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-03
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.012 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 6.3 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/7/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 95.9 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/7/2007
Sample : T2-B 9.0-9.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-04
Sample Date :2/2/2007

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 12 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/10/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 77.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/10/2007

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLc
Project Name :
Project Number : GB001C

MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE

Date :

Report Number : 54665
2/13/2007

Sample : T3-A 7.0-7.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-05
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene <0.C050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 2.8 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/7/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/7/12007
Sample : T3-B 11.5-12.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-06

Sample Date :2/2/2007

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.022 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 994 % Recovery  EPA 82608 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 3.3 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/7/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/7/2007

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analyt:cal LC

Project Name :

Project Number : GB001C

MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE

Date :

Report Number :
2/13/2007

54665

Sample : T4-A 8.0-8.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-07
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 10 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 90.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
Sample : T4-B 8.0-8.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-08

Sample Date :2/2/2007

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 4.5 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2007

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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FF

Analytical LLc

Project Name: MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE

Project Number : GB001C

Report Number : 54665
Date: 2/13/2007

Sample : T4-C 14.5-15.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-09
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 31 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/9/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 107 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2007
Sample : T5-A 9.5-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-10

Sample Date :2/2/2007

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 3.4 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 116 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2007

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

el

Approved By:
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Analytical LLC

Project N\ame: MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE

Project Number : GB001C

Date :

Report Number : 54665
2/13/2007

Sample : T5-B 9.5-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-11
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.4 % Recovery  EPA 82608 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 1.9 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 128 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
Sample : T5-C 16-16.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 54665-12

Sample Date :2/2/2007

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/6/2007
TPH as Diesel 7.6 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 89.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Project Number : GB001C

Report Number : 54665

Date: 2/13/2007

Sample: T3-B Matrix : Water Lab Number : 54665-13
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 360 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene 13 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Ethylbenzene 9.5 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Total Xylenes 44 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline 9300 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 90.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel 8100 50 ug/L. M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 89.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
Sample : T2-A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 54665-14
Sample Date :2/2/2007

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 70 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene 8.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Ethylbenzene 51 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Total Xylenes 15 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline 2700 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery = EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel 2400 50 ug/L. M EPA 8015 2/8/2007

129 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/8/2007

Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC

Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE

Project Number : GB001C

Matrix : Water

Date :

Report Number : 54665
2/13/2007

Sample : T5-C Lab Number : 54665-15
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Total Xylenes 0.65 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel 200 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 2/9/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 99.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/9/2007

Sample : T1-B Matrix : Water Lab Number : 54665-16
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 110 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene 58 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Ethylbenzene 1800 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Total Xylenes 4500 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline 35000 1000 ug/L. EPA 82608 2/6/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel < 40000 40000 ug/l. M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 162 % Recovery M EPA 8015 21812007

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 54665

Date: 2/13/2007

KIFF

Analytical LLC

MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE
Project Number : GB001C

Project Name :

Sample : T4-C Matrix : Water Lab Number : 54665-17
Sample Date :2/2/2007
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel 140 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 2/7/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 94.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 2/7/2007

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 54665
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 2/13/2007
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE
Project Number : GB001C

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter : Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/6/2007 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate)  91.8 % M EPA 8015 2/6/2007 Toluene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 2/6/2007 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 % M EPA 8015 2/6/2007 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 2/8/2007 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 94.1 % M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/2007
1-Chlorcoctadecane (Diesel Surrogate)  80.7 % M EPA 8015 2/8/2007 Benzene <0580 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 2/12/2007
: Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B  2/5/2007 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA8260B  2/5/2007 Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg  EPA8260B 2/5/2007 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/5/2007 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 92.9 % EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  2/5/2007 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B  2/5/2007 .
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % EPA8260B  2/5/2007 Benzene <050 0.50 ug/ EPA 82608  2/12/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA8260B  2/5/2007 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
Toiuene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % EPA 8260B  2/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B 2/12/2007

Approved By:  Jogl Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd Street. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95618 530-297-4800



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY HARDWARE

Project Number : GB001C

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis

Parameter Value Limit Units Method

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.0 % EPA 8260B

2795 2nd Street. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95618 530-297-4800

Date

Analyzed Parameter

Report Number : 54665
Date: 2/13/2007

Method
Measured Reporting
Value Limit Units

Analysis Date
Method Analyzed

2/12/2007
2/12/2007
2112/2007
2/12/2007
2/12/2007
2/12/2007
2/12/2007

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Jot}v(iff

)




Report Number: 54665

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 2/13/2007
Project Name: MARKUS SUPPLY
Project Number : GB001C
. . Duplicate Spiked ]
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. ) Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike up. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel 54665-01 2.5 20.0 20.0 19.0 19.5 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/6/07 84.3 86.9 297 60-140 25
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1180 1180 ug/L MEPAS8O015 2/6/07 118 118 0.554 70-130 25
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 864 851 ug/L MEPAS8015 2/8/07 864 85.1 1.43 70-130 25
TPH as Diesel 54665-12 7.6 20.0 20.0 33.6 29.3 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/07 122 106 13.5 60-140 25
Benzene 54516-05 <0.0050 0.0399 0.0399 0.0388 0.0376 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/5/07 97.2 94.2 3.13 70-130 25
Toluene 54516-05 <0.0050 0.0399 0.0399 0.0380 0.0368 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/5/07 95.1 92.3 3.00 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 54516-05 <0.0050 0.0399 0.0399 0.0406 0.0395 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/5/07 102 98.9 2.88 70-130 25
Benzene 54669-12 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.3 ug/l EPA8260B 2/5/07 999 101 0.932 70130 25
Toluene 54669-12 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.4 39.6 ug/t EPA8260B 2/5/07 985 99.1 0.654 70-130 25
Benzene 54778-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.6 39.7 ug/L EPA8260B 2/12/07 99.1 99.2 0.0264 70-130 25
Toluene 54778-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 404 40.4 ug/L EPA8260B 2/12/07 101 101 0.120 70-130 25
Benzene 5479407 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.1 37.6 ug/L EPA8260B 2/12/07 95.3 94.0 1.33 70-130 25
Toluene 54794-07 <050 40.0 40.0 394 38.4 ug/L EPA8260B 2/12/07 98.6 96.1 2.56 70-130 25
Benzene 54778-04 <050 40.0 40.0 38.8 38.3 ug/L EPA8260B 2/12/07 97.0 95.8 1.18 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

pd

Approved By: Jer(iff “



Report Number : 54665

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 2/13/2007
Project Name: MARKUS SUPPLY
Project Number : GB001C
. . Duplicate Spiked .
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. ) Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Toluene 54778-04 <0.50  40.0 40.0 35.0 34.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/12/07 87.6 85.8 2.16 70-130 25
Benzene 54778-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.5 38.4 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/12/07 98.7 95.9 2.86 70-130 25
Toluene 54778-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.8 37.7 ug/lL EPA 8260B 2/12/07 96.9 94.2 2.84 70-130 25
Benzene 54778-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 138.8 37.7 ug/llL EPA8260B 2/12/07 97.1 94.2 3.02 70-130 25
Toluene 54778-03 <0.50  40.0 40.0 39.1 38.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/12/07 97.8 95.5 242 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

wd

Approved By:

Joel Kiff

I



Report Number : 54665
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 2/13/2007

Project N\ame: MARKUS SUPPLY
Project Number : GB001C

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/6/07 81.6 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 2/8/07 115 70-130
Benzene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 2/5/07 99.0 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPA8260B 2/5/07 98.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 2/5/07 97.8 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/5/07 97.5 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/5/07 96.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 93.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 97.7 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 95.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 99.8 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 89.2 70-120
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 81.6 70-130

.

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Joﬁmff
2795 2nd Street. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95618 530-297-4800 l



Report Number : 54665
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 2/13/2007

Project Name: MARKUS SUPPLY
Project Number : GB001C

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 91.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 924 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 93.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/12/07 94.2 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: JOF}Kiff "
2795 2nd Street. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95618 530-297-4800 I
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February 12, 2007

Joel Kiff
Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593
07-02-0338
Markus Supply Hardware

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 2/7/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
. CSDLAC ID: 10109

Stephen Nowak
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAPID: 1230 »
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Analytical Report
S -
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 1 of 7
Lab Sample Date Date Date

Number Collected Matrix Prepared Analvzed QC Batch ID

Client

le

rametel Result RL

DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4-Dinitrophenot ND 25 1
Aniline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenol ND 0.50 1 -Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.50 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyi Ether ND 0.50 1
Benzyi Alcohol ND 0.50 1 Fluorene ND 0.40 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1
2-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Azobenzene ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol ND 25 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4,6-Trichiorophenol ND 0.50 1
Hexachloroethane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Pheny! Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.50 1
Isophorone ND 0.50 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 25 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene ND 0.40 1
Benzoic Acid ND 25 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (2) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Chrysene ND 0.40 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.5 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.35 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Surmrogates: REC (%) Control. Qual

Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 95 42120 Phenol-d6 97 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 105 42-150 2-Fluorobiphenyl 104 38-134
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 110 36-132 p-Terphenyl-d14 109 35-167

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 16

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8270C

Units: mg/kg

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 2 of 7
Lab Sample Date Matrix Date Date

Parameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline

Phenol

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methyiphenol
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether
3/4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2,4-Dichiorophend
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
1-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyt Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

Surrogates:

2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

Resuit RL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.40
ND 1.5
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
REC (%) Contrdl
Limits
92 42120
103 42-150
106 36-132

el I i e T A S NP N o N i QP (L QP G G W WOr W QI G U T QR G

Qual

DE Qual Parameter

2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Diethyt Phthalate
4-Chtorophenyl-Pheny! Ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
Azobenzene
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene

Di-n-Butyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene

Pyridine

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene
Benzo (a) Pyrene

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene

Surrogates:

Phenol-d6
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p-Terphenyl-d14

QC Batch ID

Result RL DE  Qual
ND 25 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 2.5 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 25 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 10 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.35 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
REC (%) Contrd Qual
Limits
95 46-118
100 38-134
99 35-167

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 <

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 3 of 7

Dat Dat
Client Sample Number Lar\tl,usrﬁlr)nesle Colﬁ:::ed Matrix Pre;?a?ed Ana?vzeed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1
Aniline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenol ND 0.50 1 Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyt) Ether ND 25 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.50 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Benzyt Alcohol ND 0.50 1 Fiuorene ND 0.40 1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1
2-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Azcobenzene ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 25 1
3/4-Methyiphenol ND 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1
Hexachloroethane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.50 1
Isophorone ND 0.50 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 2.5 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene ND 0.40 1
Benzoic Acid ND 25 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dichlorophenoi ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chioroaniline ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Bis{2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Chrysene ND 0.40 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.5 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.35 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (g,h,i} Perylene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrd Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limit Limit

2-Fluorophenol 101 42-120 Phenol-d6 102 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 112 42-150 2-Fluorobiphenyl 111 38-134
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118 36-132 p-Terphenyl-d14 111 35-167

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8270C

Units: mg/kg

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 4 of 7
Lar\?usr':g]e? ° Colﬁ:g:ed Matrix Pr‘:::ed Angf\:zeed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Parameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline

Phenol

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphenot
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether
3/4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethyiphenol
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2,4-Dichlorophenot
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
1-Methyinaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

Surrogates:

2-Fluorophenal
Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

Resuit RL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 2.5
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.40
ND 1.5
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
REC (%) Contr
Limits
105 42120
119 42150
130 36-132

Ll B et T T T T, T VS Gyt il Wi Uil U Wyt Qi U QR QL G Gt W G QR G G

E

2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran

. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene

2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Diethyl Phthalate
4-Chlorophenyi-Pheny! Ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
Azobenzene
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene

Di-n-Butyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene

Pyridine

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene
Benzo (a) Pyrene

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene

Surrogates:

Phenol-dé
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p-Terphenyl-d14

121

RL
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
25
0.40
0.40
0.50
0.40

10
0.40
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.40
0.40
0.35
0.40
0.40
0.40

=
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Control
Limit
46-118
38-134
35-167

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 e

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8270C

Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 5of 7

Lab Sample Date QC Batch ID

N

Client Sa

Parameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline

Phenol

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyt Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methyiphenol
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether
3/4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2,4-Dichlorophenol
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
1-Methyinaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

Surrogates;

2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.40
ND 1.5
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
REC (%) Contrd
Limit
88 42-120
102 42-150
105 36-132

N

DF  Qual Parameter

b e el e e e ek e e e md ed e ad e e ) ek el ed md e ad e ek e b ek md b b ed e

B

2,4-Dinitrophendl
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Diethyl Phthalate
4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
Azobenzene
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene

Di~n-Butyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene

Pyridine

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyt Phthalate
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene
Benzo (a) Pyrene

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene

Surrogates;

Phenol-dé
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p-Terphenyl-d14

Resuit RL DE  Qual
ND 25 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 2.5 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 25 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 10 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.50 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.35 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
ND 0.40 1
REC (%) Contrd Qual
2ot

90 46-118

92 38-134

99 35-167

RL - Reporting Limit

, DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£, alscience
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mga/kg

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 6 of 7

D D
Client Sample Number Lal\ll) prikig Colﬁ:::ed » Matn'x Pre:atz?ed » Anala\;;ed QC Batch ID

Parameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline

Phenol

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methyiphenol
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether
3/4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2,4-Dichlorophenol
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
1-Methyinaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene

Surrogates:

2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 25
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.40
ND 1.5
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
ND 0.50
ND 0.40
REC (%) Control
Limits
102 42-120
112 42-150
119 36-132

DE Qual Parameter Result
1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND
1 4-Nitrophenol ND
1 Dibenzofuran ND
1 2,4-Dinitrotcluene ND
1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND
1 Diethyt Phthalate ND
1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND
1 Fluorene ND
1 4-Nitroaniline ND
1 Azobenzene ND
1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND
1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND
1 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND
1 4-Bromophenyt-Phenyl Ether ND
1 Hexachlorobenzene ND
1 Pentachlorophenol ND
1 Phenanthrene ND
1 Anthracene ND
1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND
1 Fluoranthene ND
1 Benzidine ND
1 Pyrene ND
1 Pyridine ND
1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND
1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND
1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND
1 Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate ND
1 Chrysene ND
1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND
1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND
1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND
1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND
1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND
1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND
1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND
1

Qual  Sumogates: REC (%)
Phenol-d6 106
2-Fluorobiphenyl 114
p-Terphenyl-d14 109

0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.40
0.40
0.50
0.40

10

0.40
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.40
0.40
0.35
0.40
0.40
0.40

e R e N T T = s i NP NP SIS VL NIt Wi G UUOT (L (A G (I QT (T (- QIS (U WO QR G QI G Qi . §

Control
Limif
46-118
38-134
35-167

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

, Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 7 of 7
Leb Sample e . Matrix p,E;;’;?ed Angf;:ed QC Batch ID

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1
Aniline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenol ND 0.50 1 Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.50 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Diethyt Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
- Benzyl Alcohol ND 0.50 1 Fluorene ND 0.40 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1
2-Methyiphencl ND 0.50 1 Azobenzene ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chlorcisopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol ND 2.5 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.50 1 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1
Hexachloroethane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.50 1
Isophorone ND 0.50 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 25 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 . 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene ND 0.40 1
Benzoic Acid ND 25 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Hexachioro-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Chrysene ND 0.40 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.5 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.35 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.40 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.40 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
imi Limits
2-Fluorophenol 90 42-120 Phenol-d6 87 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 89 42-150 2-Fluorobiphenyt 85 38-134
2,4,6-Tribromophenot 70 36-132 p-Terphenyi-d14 95 35-167
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510B

Method: EPA 8270C

Units: ug/L

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 1 of 2
Lar\tl, Sag;? ° DI:::ed Matrix prgfifed Anzla\::ed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Parameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline

Phenol

Bis(2-Chloroethyt) Ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methyiphenol
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether
3/4-Methyiphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethyiphenol
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-Trichloropheno!
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrophendl
Surrogates:
2-Fluorophenol

Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

124

i R i I e R . T = N i il U Ui Qi Uit Ui Qi Qe Gt G W Qe G G G G

7
g

Qual

Parameter

4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Diethyl Phthalate

" 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether

Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
Azobenzene
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl-Phenyt Ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene

Di-n-Butyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene

Pyridine

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene
Benzo (a) Pyrene

Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene
Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
1-Methyinaphthalene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

Surrogates:

Phenol-d6é
2-Fiuorobiphenyt
p-Terphenyl-d14

-
o
e T e T T T T T S Vs Ul WUk Ui N’ Ui W [t W Gt Qi G Qi Ui Qi G QP G G Gy

Control Qual
Limit

1127

42-138

47173

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3510B
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L

Project: Markus Supply Hardware Page 2 of 2

Dat Dat
Client Sample Number La'\tl)usr‘:abn;;r) e cclﬁ:tc‘taed Matrix Pre:a?ed Analavzeed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qua
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
Phenol ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyt) Ether ND 25 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyt Ether ND 10 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
Benzyt Alcchol ND 10 1 4-Nitroanifine ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Azobenzene ND 10 1
2-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyf) Ether ND 10 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyt Ether ND 10 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
2,4-Dichlorophenal ND 10 1 Pyridine ND 10 1
Naphthalene ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol ND 10 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 10 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 25 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 10 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1
2-Chioronaphthalene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Penylene ND 10 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 10 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 10 1
Acenaphthylene ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 10 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 10 1
Acenaphthene ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 1
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Surogates: REC (%) Contra Qual
Limit Limit

2-Fluorophenol 64 7121 Phenol-d6 36 1-127
Nitrobenzene-d5 121 50-146 2-Fluorobiphenyl 79 42-138
2,4,6-Tribromophenol a3 41-137 p-Terphenyl-d14 145 47-173

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Quai - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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% nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 02/07/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation; EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8270C
Project Markus Supply Hardware

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Phenol 106 101 57-123 5 0-16
2-Chlorophenol 104 99 57-111 5 0-17
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 98 88 49-127 11 0-20
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 97 91 54-144 7 017
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 93 84 42-132 10 0-20
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol 103 96 50-128 7 0-17
Acenaphthene 96 85 49-133 12 0-18
4-Nitrophenol 103 96 30-144 8 0-21
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 99 89 50-128 10 0-18
Pentachlorophenol 57 56 29-113 2 0-22
Pyrene 113 104 47-149 8 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
==;___=nvironment‘al Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-02-0338
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C

Project: Markus Supply Hardware

pleiD . Matrix

Parameter

Phenol 96
2-Chlorophenol 94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 91
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 85
1,2,4-Trichlcrobenzene 88
4-Chioro-3-Methylphenol 96
Acenaphthene ]
4-Nitrophenol 106
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 94
Pentachlorophenot 58
Pyrene 90

LCS %REC

LCSD %REC

94
92
920
85
88
97
91
108
94
59
90

Date LCS/ALCSD Batch

Analyzed

%REC CL RPD

59-125 2
60-114 2
61-121 1
€4-136 (]
58-118 0
61-121 1
59-125 0
38-152 1

1

1

1

" 51-141

38-116
51-141

Number

RPD CL Qualifiers

0-15
0-15
0-21
0-15
0-18
0-14
0-15
0-31
0-16
0-20
0-14

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 13 of 16

Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: Markus Supply Hardware

Date Received:
Work Order No:

Preparation:
Method:

N/A
07-02-0338
EPA 3510B
EPA 8270C

Quality trol Samp ID Matrix Instrument

Parameter LCS %REC
Phenol 38
2-Chlorophenol 92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 77
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 20
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 93
Acenaphthene 106
4-Nitrophenol 32
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 78
Pentachlorophenol 67
Pyrene 136
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 82

LCSD %REC

31

82

66

82

86

104
28

79

66
128
74

Date LCS/A.CSD Batch

Analyzed

%REC CL. RPD

4-142 21
53-113 "
50-122 15
56-146 10
55-121 8
55-139 2
1-145 14
41-161 1

34-130 2
38-170
49121 11

Number

RPD CL Qualifiers

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501




| )

alscience

& _Nvironmental

Work Order Number:

Sw aboratories, Inc.
07-02-0338

Page 14 of 16

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Qualifier

*

1

4

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Q
greater.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

5
A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: L%BORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
A\

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature. 4

————ay
————

°C Temperature blank.

°C Temperature blank.
°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.
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Yes No N/A
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